SCA2007-11 1/12
ACCEPTABLE WATER-OIL AND GAS-OIL RELATIVE
PERMEABILITY MEASUREMENTS FOR USE IN
RESERVOIR SIMULATION MODELS
Zubair Kalam, Tawfiq Obeida and Abdurrahman Al Masaabi
Abu Dhabi Company for Onshore Oil Operations, Abu Dhabi (UAE)
This paper was prepared for presentation at the International Symposium of the
Society of Core Analysts held in Calgary, Canada, 10-12 September 2007

deriving relative permeability curves from USS experiments of intermediate wettability
samples unless a rigorous core flood simulation approach is used. Reservoir condition
gas-oil relative permeability tests can enhance the obtained Krg and Kro although end
point saturations can be similar to ambient condition measurements.
SCA2007-11 10/12
Use of valid relative permeability data significantly enhances the developed reservoir
simulation model, and thus reduced uncertainty in the development options. Validation of
observed field water production with dynamic model based on good SCAL data enhances
the field development strategy.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
This work was performed as part of SCAL Studies for the Abu Dhabi Company for
Onshore Oil Operations (ADCO). ADCO and ADNOC management are gratefully
acknowledged for permission to share the contents of this paper.
REFERENCES
Cable AS, Spearing M, Bahamaish J, Dabbour Y and Kalam MZ, “Gas Displacement
Efficiency For a Low Permeability Carbonate Field”, SCA2004-05, Abu Dhabi, 2004.
Element D and Goodyear S, “New Coreflood Simulator Based on Independent Treatment
of In-situ Saturation and Pressure Data”, SCA2002-07, Monterey, 2002.
Kalam MZ, El Mahdi A, Negahban S, Bahamaish JNB, Wilson OB and Spearing MC, “A
Case Study to Demonstrate the Use of SCAL in Field Development Planning of a Middle
East Carbonate Reservoir”, SCA2006-18, Trondheim, 2006.
 Masalmeh SK, “Studying the Effect of Wettability Heterogeneity on the Capillary
Pressure Curves Using the Centrifuge Technique”, Journal of Petroleum Science and
Engineering, 33, 29-38, 2002.
Spearing MC, Cable AS, Element DJ, Goodfield M, Dabbour Y, Al Masaabi AR,
Negahban S and Kalam MZ, “A Case Study of the Significance of Water Flood Relative
Permeability Data for two Middle Eastern Reservoirs”, SCA2004-34, Abu Dhabi, 2004.
0.00
0.20
0.40
0.60

1.0
0 50 100 150 200 250
Distance from Bottom of Core - (mm)
B
rin
e
Sa
tu
ra
tio
n
- (
PV
)
Figure 1.  Comparison of Swi acquisition on a plug (left) and a composite (right)
SCA2007-11 11/12
0.00
0.20
0.40
0.60